MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SEVENTY-THIRD LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

1907.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT 1907

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1907.

Снар. 253

Chapter 253.

An Act to extend the charter of the Waterville Gas and Electric Company,

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Charter extended.

Section 1. The rights, powers and privileges of the Waterville Gas and Electric Company, which were granted by chapter three hundred and sixty-two of the private and special laws of nineteen hundred and five, are hereby extended for two years from the approval of this act; and the persons named in said act, their associates and successors, shall have all the rights. powers and privileges that were granted them by said act, to be exercised in the same manner and for the same purposes as specified in said act.

Section 2. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved March 14, 1907,

Chapter 254.

An Act to authorize the Auburn Water Commissioners to make a further issue of bonds to be used for the purposes of its incorporation.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Issue of authorized.

-not to

exceed \$25,000.

City of Auburn may convey rights in existing system of water works

Section 1. The Auburn Water Commissioners are hereby authorized to issue bonds of the corporation to be known as the Auburn water works reservoir bonds, at such rates, on such times and for such amounts as the city council of the city of Auburn may approve, not to exceed twenty-five thousand dol-The proceeds of the sale of said bonds to be used exclusively for the purpose of constructing a reservoir to be used as a part of its system of water works.

Section 2. The city of Auburn is hereby authorized, when the city council so votes, to make any necessary conveyance to the Auburn Water Commissioners of any rights which it has in the existing system of water works, for the sole purpose of securing the payment of the bonds issued under the provision of this act, and for no other purpose. And said Auburn Water Commissioners may hold said property in trust for said purpose, and said system of water works shall be holden for the payment of said bonds and their coupons; and said bonds and their coupons shall constitute a lien thereon, subject, however, to any existing incumbrance and said lien shall in no way be

Снар. 255

impaired by said city of Auburn or by said Auburn Water Commissioners until all of the said bonds and coupons issued hereunder shall have been paid and discharged.

Section 3. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved March 14, 1907.

Chapter 255.

An Act relating to Eastport Electric Light Company and Pembroke Power Company.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

The organization of Eastport Electric Light Company under the general laws of the state is hereby ratified and confirmed.

Section 2. Permission is hereby given said company to exercise its corporate powers of making, generating, selling, distributing and supplying gas and electricity for lighting, heating, manufacturing or mechanical purposes in the city of Eastport only in the county of Washington and state of Maine.

Section 3. The action of the mayor and aldermen of said city of Eastport in granting the said company permits to construct its lines upon and along the highways and public roads in said city is hereby ratified and confirmed.

Section 4. The action of the company in making a contract Action of with Pembroke Power Company for the purchase of electric power from it, and the permits granted by the selectmen of said Pembroke and Perry now held by the Pembroke Power Company to construct lines upon and along the highways and public roads of said towns, are hereby ratified and confirmed.

This act shall take effect when approved. Section 5.

Approved March 14, 1907.

Organization of East Electric Eastport Company ratified.

May exercise its corporate

Action of mayor and ratifled.

making